

No. 05-5023

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* MICHAEL G. NEW,
Appellant,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
OF
APPELLANT MICHAEL G. NEW**

HENRY L. HAMILTON
RATCHFORD & HAMILTON, LLP
1531 Laurel Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 779-0700

HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

July 4, 2006

Counsel for Appellant Michael G. New

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
The Need to Secure and Maintain Uniformity in This Court’s Decisions	1
This Proceeding Involves Two Additional Questions of Exceptional Importance	2
ARGUMENT	
I. The Deferential Standard of Review Adopted by the Panel Fails to Discharge the Constitutional Duty of this Court	3
II. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with the Standard of Review Established in this Circuit in <u>Kauffman v. Secretary of the Air Force</u> , 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	6
III. The Panel’s Decision Involves a Question of Exceptional Importance for the Administration of Collateral Attacks on Military Judgments in this Circuit	11
IV. The Panel Failed to Apply the Federal Rule Governing the Adjudication of a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss	13
CONCLUSION	15
ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Article 92(2) of the Code of Military Justice, (10 U.S.C. § 892(2))	4
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Avrech v. Secretary of the Navy</u> , 477 F.2d 1237 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	2, 10
<u>Burns v. Wilson</u> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	7, 10
<u>Calley v. Calloway</u> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975)	9
<u>Carlson v. Schlesinger</u> , 364 F. Supp. 626 (D.D.C. 1973)	12
<u>Cothran v. Dalton</u> , 83 F. Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 1999)	2, 8, 12
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	12
<u>Gaudin v. United States</u> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	12
<u>Hatheway v. Secretary of the Army</u> , 641 F.2d 1376, 1379 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
* <u>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	3, 13
<u>Homcy v. Resor</u> , 455 F.2d 1345, 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8
<u>Huff v. Secretary of the Navy</u> , 413 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1976)	12
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	12, 15
* <u>Kauffman v. Secretary of the Air Force</u> , 415 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
* <u>Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.</u> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3, 13
<u>Owings v. Secretary of the Air Force</u> , 447 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8
<u>Priest v. Secretary of the Navy</u> , 570 F.2d 1013 (D.D.C. 1977)	9, 10
<u>Schlesinger v. Councilman</u> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Schuler v. United States</u> , 617 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	3
<u>Secretary of the Navy v. Avrech</u> , 418 U.S. 676 (1974)	10
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 521 U.S. 154 (1994)	12
<u>Staton v. Froehlke</u> , 390 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1975)	8, 12
<u>Stolte v. Laird</u> , 353 F. Supp. 1392 (D.D.C. 1972)	9, 12
<u>Taylor v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</u> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<u>United States v. Augenblick</u> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969)	6
<u>Williamson v. Secretary of the Navy</u> , 395 F. Supp. 146 (D.D.C. 1975)	2, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Chapman, “Reforming Federal Habeas Review of Military Convictions: Why AEDPA Would Improve the Scope and Standard of Review,” 57 <i>Vanderbilt L. Rev.</i> 1387 (2004)	9
National Press Club, February 17, 2006, General Peter Pace, Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, http://www.jcs.mil/chairman/speeches/060217NatPressClubLunch.html	4
R. Rosen, “Civilian Courts and the Military Justice System: Collateral Review of Courts- Martial,” 108 <i>Military L. Rev.</i> 5, 56-66 (1985)	9

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied on by Appellant are marked with asterisks.

J. Theuman, “Review by Federal Civil Courts of Court-Martial Convictions — Modern Status,” 95 A.L.R. Federal 472, 524-41 (1989) 9
Army Field Manual 27-10, the Law of Land Warfare 4
